
 

NOTE:  Individuals requiring special accommodations to participate in or attend any meeting or hearings should call the Planning and Zoning Office at 
946-4550 seven days prior to the meeting 

AGENDA 

THE HAMILTON COUNTY RURAL ZONING COMMISSION 

REGULAR MEETING 

Room 805-B, Administration Building 

NOVEMBER 20, 2014 
1:00 P.M. 

Joel Cornelius, Vice-Chairman/Presiding Officer 

 
1. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER 

2. ROLL CALL OF COMMISSIONERS 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING 

5. ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS: 

 ADM08: Annual Organization Meeting – Election of Officers  
 Joel Cornelius: Chair (exp 2015) 
 David Steinriede: Vice-Chair (exp 2016) 

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS  

 MAJOR ADJUSTMENTS:  

 A. CASE: Miami 98-4; Aston Woods Phase 6- 3613 Chadwell Springs 
  REQUEST: Approval of a Major Adjustment to an existing “A CUP” Residence district 
  PURPOSE: To allow construction of a retaining wall and swimming pool with less rear yard 

setback than required 
  APPLICANT: Joel Messing (applicant); Joshua S. Dennison (owner) 
  LOCATION: Miami Township; 3613 Chadwell Springs Court; on the northwest side of 

Chadwell Springs Court, 470 feet southwest of the intersection of Hamptonshire 
Drive and Chadwell Springs Court (Book 570, Page 103, Parcel 4) 

  TRACT SIZE: 0.35 acres 

 PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT: 

 A. CASE: Columbia 2014-05; Mad Tree Brewing 
  REQUEST: Approval of a Planned Unit Development in an “F SPI-SC” Light Industrial district 
  PURPOSE: For the expansion of existing operations related to Mad Tree Brewing, including 

internal building modifications, parking lot paving and striping, and the inclusion 
of outdoor dining and recreation areas 

  APPLICANT: Kevin Kluender, Drawings Dept. (applicant); S & G. Realty Co. (owners) 
  LOCATION: Columbia Township: on the east side of Kennedy Avenue, approximately 200 

feet north of Duck Creek Road (Book 520, Page 240, Parcels 8 & 9) 
  TRACT: 2.23 net acres 
 
7. OLD BUSINESS 
8. NEW BUSINESS 

9. SCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARINGS  

 A. CASE: Green 2014-03; Sullivan Office 
  REQUEST: Major Adjustment to an existing “E PUD” Planned Retail District 
  PURPOSE: To eliminate a condition of approval regarding required access 
  APPLICANT: Dr. David & Diane Sullivan (applicant); Dr. David & Diane Sullivan and Westover 

Court LLC (owners) 
  LOCATION: 5177 North Bend Road; on the west side of North Bend, 140 feet south of 

Boomer Road (Book 550, Page 73, Parcels 15, 16, 17, 68) 
  TRACT SIZE: 0.43 acres (net PUD) and 0.88 acres (net OO) 
 
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING: December 18, 2014 

11. ADJOURNMENT 

1 of 50



 
2 of 50



 

A
D

M
IN

ISTR
A

TIVE  ITEM
S 

3 of 50



 
4 of 50



5 of 50



6 of 50



7 of 50



8 of 50



9 of 50



10 of 50



11 of 50



 
12 of 50



  HAMILTON COUNTY 

 RURAL ZONING COMMISSION 

 

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS – NOVEMBER 20, 2014 PAGE 2 

 
 ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

 

 DISPOSITION OF MINUTES 
 
MOTION: To approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Rural Zoning Commission, August 

21, 2014 
 
 Moved:  Second:  
   
VOTE: AYE:   
 NAY:   
 ABSTAIN:     
 
ACTION:  
 
 ADM08: Election of Officers 
  
MOTION: To consider approval of officers for 2015 as presented  

    Joel Cornelius: Chairman (expires 2015) 
 Dave Steinriede: Vice-Chair (expires 2016) 
 
 Moved:  Second:   
   
VOTE: AYE:      
 NAY:  
 ABSTAIN:  
 
ACTION:  
 
 

ADJOURNMENT: Meeting was adjourned at  
 
 

ATTEST: Chairman:   Secretary:   
  

13 of 50



 
14 of 50



 

M
A

JO
R

 A
D

JU
STM

EN
TS 

15 of 50



 
16 of 50



  
 
 
 STAFF REPORT 

 
FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE RURAL ZONING COMMISSION ON NOV. 20, 2014 
 

MAJOR 
ADJUSTMENT 
CASE: 

 
MIAMI 98-4 

ASTON WOODS PHASE 6 – 
3613 CHADWELL SPRINGS 

 
REQUEST: 

 
Approval of a Major Adjustment to an existing “A CUP” Residence district 

 
PURPOSE: 

 
To allow construction of a retaining wall and pool with less rear yard setback then 
required 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
Joel Messing (applicant); Joshua S Dennison (owner) 

 
LOCATION: 

 
Miami Township:  3613 Chadwell Springs Court; on the northwest side of 
Chadwell Springs Court, 470 feet southwest of the intersection of Hamptonshire 
Drive and Chadwell Spring Court (Book 570, Page 103, Parcel 4) 

 
SITE 
DESCRIPTION: 

 
Tract Size: 

 
0.35 acres 

Frontage: 100 feet on Chadwell Springs Court 
Topography: Sloping down from the southwest  
Existing Dvlpmt: Single-family residence 

 
SURROUNDING 
CONDITIONS: 

 
 

 
ZONE 

 
LAND USE 

North: “A CUP” Residence district Golf course 
South: “A CUP” Residence district Single-family and vacant 
East: “A CUP” Residence district Single-family 
West: “A CUP” Residence district Golf course 

 
ZONING 
JURISDICTION: 

 
 
Hamilton County Commissioners 

 
SUMMARY OF 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
 
APPROVAL with Conditions 
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APPROVED 
USE/HISTORY: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PROPOSED USE: 
 
 
 

This site was rezoned to “AA” & “A” Residence with a Community Unit Overlay 
Plan as part of case: Miami 93-2; Aston Oaks in September, 1993.  As part of the 
rezoning a preliminary development plan including 410 detached/attached units 
and nine holes of a golf course was approved.  In November of 1998, a Major 
Revision was approved as part of case Miami 98-4 to allow for the density of the 
development to be increased from 410 to 540 dwelling units.   
 
A home was constructed on the subject site in 2003 and a swimming pool and 
fence surrounding the pool was approved in 2004.  The swimming pool was 
constructed with an inaccurate site plan and never met the required 10 foot 
setback from the rear property line.  Retaining walls were constructed and it 
appears that no permits were issued for these walls.  In 2013, HCRPC staff 
received a complaint that the pool did not contain a fence around it.  The owner at 
that time in September of 2014 was issued a permit for a fence to surround the 
pool and to concrete-in a small portion of the pool to make it conform to the 
required 10 foot setback to the rear property line.  The house has since sold to a 
different property owner and to date, a fence has not been erected around the pool 
and the pool still does not meet the required 10 foot setback from the rear 
property line.   It also appears that the retaining wall that surrounded the rear of 
the property was removed. 
 
The applicant has requested a modification of the required 10-foot rear yard 
setback and required retaining wall setback along the northwestern property line.  
The applicant is requesting to allow the existing in-ground pool to remain in its 
current location which would require a variance of less than one foot from the 
rear property line.  The applicant is also requesting to construct a retaining wall in 
the general location of the former retaining wall which would not meet the 
required setbacks.  At its highest point in the northwestern corner, this wall would 
be 6 feet high and would taper down to zero feet in the northeast corner of the 
property.  The proposed Allen block wall would be approximately 28 feet long 
along the southwestern property line (side yard) and approximately 70 feet along 
the northwestern property line (rear yard).  At its closest point, the wall would be 
2 feet 10 inches from the property line in the northeastern corner.   

  
  
AUTHORITY AND 
CRITERIA: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Authority to Make Adjustments to PUD Plans 
 

Section 18-9 authorizes the Rural Zoning Commission to consider adjustments to 
approved PUD plans provided there is no modification of recorded easements or 
of written conditions of approval contained in a Board of County Commissioners 
Resolution.  Any modifications must be in substantial conformity with the intent 
of the PUD approval. 
 

Compliance with Section 18-9.1 
 

Minor alterations shall be limited to altering the location of structures, circulation 
elements, open space or grading where such alterations will comply with the 
intent of all perimeter setbacks and buffer yards that are required by any 
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regulation or by the approved PUD plan.  Because the request includes variances 
to accessory use standards and minimum setback requirements, it must be 
considered a Major Adjustment reviewed by the RZC during a public hearing. 

  
  
 
ANALYSIS: 

 
Staff has reviewed the requested Major Adjustment and has the following 
findings: 

 
Findings for compliance with Zoning Resolution: 

• Section 10-7.4 of the Zoning Resolution requires a two foot setback for 
every foot of height of a retaining wall facing residential districts. This 
would require a 12 foot side yard setback from the southwestern and 
northwestern property lines based on the maximum height of the proposed 
retaining wall at six feet. The applicant is seeking a variance to have a 9 
foot setback along the southwestern property line (side yard) and a 2 foot 
8 inch setback along the northwestern property line (rear yard).  

• It appears that the concrete around the existing pool is cracking due to 
settling and the lack of a retaining wall for support. 

• A retaining wall of similar size and height, constructed without permits, 
existed previously on the site in the approximate same location as the 
proposed wall. 

• The property to the northwest is a golf course and the majority of the 
proposed wall would face the course and have no impact. 

• The single family home located immediately to the southwest would also 
not be impacted by the proposed retaining wall as the house is angled in a 
way that faces away from the proposed retaining wall and the setback 
variance request of three feet is minimal.     

• Section 10-13 of the Zoning Resolution requires swimming pools 
(measured from the edge of water) to be located behind the rear line of 
the principal structure and at least 10 feet from all property lines. 

• The applicant is requesting a variance of four inches which staff finds is 
not visually significant. 

• The pool was constructed in 2003 and was approved in its current 
location.  It is likely that an incorrect survey was used which identified the 
pool at 10 feet from the property line. 

• The majority of the pool meets the required 10 foot setback.  Only a small 
‘spa’ portion juts out further north and encroaches within the required 
setback. 

• Similar to the proposed retaining wall, the property to the northwest is a 
golf course and the pool abuts the golf course.  The pool sits higher than 
the fairway to the golf course and visually has no impact and staff 
supports the request. 

• There appears to be no fence to surround the pool shown on the submitted 
plan or mentioned in the letter.  Staff finds that a fence shall be installed 
around the pool that meets the standards of the Hamilton County Building 
Code and shall comply with the Section 10-7 of the Hamilton County 
Zoning Resolution. 
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SITE PHOTOS 

 
Rear of residence (pool) looking northwest 

 

 
Rear of residence (retaining wall) looking southeast 

 

Close-up of pool variance area and proposed retaining wall 
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN 
 

23 of 50



 HCRPC Staff Report 
 November 20, 2014 
 PAGE 8 
 

 
PROPOSED POOL PLAN 
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APPLICANT LETTER 
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 STAFF REPORT 
 
FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE RURAL ZONING COMM. ON NOVEMBER 20, 2014 
 

PLANNED UNIT 
DEVELOPMENT: 

 
COLUMBIA 2014-05 

MAD TREE BREWING
 
REQUEST: 

 
Approval of a Planned Unit Development in an F SPI-SC Light Industrial 
district 

 
PURPOSE: 
 

 
For the expansion of existing operations related to Mad Tree Brewing, 
including internal building modifications, parking lot paving and striping, and 
the inclusion of outdoor dining and recreation areas 

 
APPLICANT: 
 

 
Kevin Kluender, Drawing Dept. (applicant); S & G Realty Company (owner) 

LOCATION: 
 

Columbia Township: on the east side of Kennedy Avenue, approximately 200 
feet north of Duck Creek Road (Book 520, Page 240, Parcels 8 & 9) 

 
SITE DESCRIPTION: 

 
Tract Size: 2.23 net acres 
Frontage: 421 feet on Kennedy Ave 
Topography: Flat 
Existing Dvlpmt.: Mad Tree Brewing (northern building), Wholesale Office 

Furniture sales (southern building) 
 
SURROUNDING 
CONDITIONS: 

  
ZONE 
North: “F SPI-SC” Light Industrial 
East: “C SPI-SC” Residence 
 
South: “F SPI-SC” Light Industrial 
West: “F SPI-SC” Light Industrial 

 
LAND USE 
Yononte Creek flood wall 
Yononte Creek flood wall 
and Single-family 
Office/Light Industrial 
Multi-tenant Light Industrial 
building 

 
SUMMARY OF 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

 
 

APPROVAL  with Conditions 
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PROPOSED USE: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ZONING PETITION 
HISTORY: 

The applicant is requesting approval of a Planned Unit Development to modify 
and improve existing operations related to brewing beer on an industrial site at 
an impervious surface ratio (ISR) of 90% where an ISR of 60% is permitted by 
right.  There are two warehouse/office buildings on the site and the applicant is 
currently operating in the northern building and as part of the PUD would 
expand operations into the southern building currently being used as office 
furniture sales.  The applicant is currently serving beer from their tap room and 
is undergoing review by Hamilton County Building and Inspections to add a 
365 sq. ft. pizza kitchen in the northern building.  The applicant is proposing to 
widen the northernmost driveway to 24 feet to provide two-way access and 
pave the entire northern gravel parking area with asphalt.  A sidewalk would 
also be added along the northern frontage of the site north of where sidewalks 
were recently installed along a portion of Kennedy Avenue as part of recent 
road improvements. Facing the northern parking area along this façade of the 
main building, the applicant recently installed a fenced-in outdoor recreation 
area for corn hole and an outdoor dining patio for the Restaurant/Bar without 
permits that the applicant would like to remain.  Also in this area are a 
mechanical tank proposed to be screened and a large grain hopper (silo) with 
wrap-around signage to reflect a can of beer that the applicant would also like 
to remain.  There is an existing pylon sign in the northern corner of the site, a 
ground mounted sign near the middle of the frontage, window signage on the 
building facing Kennedy, and building signage above the tap room entrance on 
the southern façade of the main building all of which the applicant has 
proposed to remain in addition to the grain hopper sign.  There is a second 
existing pylon sign along Kennedy in front of the southern building which the 
applicant has stated would be removed.  A new row of parking has been 
proposed to be striped along the southern façade of the northern main building 
and no other site improvements have been proposed south of this area in the 
southern portion of the site at this time.  The applicant has proposed to use the 
southern building as expanded office and beer production area with additional 
grain hoppers and parking on the east end of the building.  Two future access 
easements have been proposed along the southern property line to potentially 
connect to the commercial site to the south in the future. 
 
The subject property was included in case Columbia 1-69.  This case involved 
the rezoning to a depth of 250 feet on a number of properties along the east side 
of Kennedy Avenue, generally north of Duck Creek Road and south of Lucille 
Drive, from “C” Residence to “E” Retail Business.  The reason cited for 
approval of the Zone Amendment by the Board of County Commissioners 
included industrial-zoned areas to the west and south and the beginning of 
construction of Interstate 71 in the immediate vicinity.  The subject property 
was also included in case Columbia 1-73.  This case involved the rezoning of a 
number of properties along the east and west sides of Kenney Avenue and north 
of Duck Creek Road from “C” Residence and “E” Retail to “F” Light 
Industrial.  
 
Lastly, the site is included in the Ridge and Highland Suburban Center Special 
Public Interest (SPI) district.  The Board of County Commissioners approved 
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the zone map and text amendment associated with this SPI district in October 
2006 as part of case Columbia SPI-SC 2006-08.  The SPI district text reflects 
the recommended regulations that were included in the Ridge and Highland SPI 
Strategy document written by RPC staff as part of a planning process initiated 
by the Columbia Township Board of Trustees.  The sections included in the SPI 
district text are now included in Section 8-4.8 of the Zoning Resolution and are 
applicable to developments located within the boundary of the district.  The site 
in question was developed prior to the SPI standards being implemented. 

  
 
STAFF REVIEW 
CONFERENCE: 
 

 
A Public/Staff Review Conference was held at 6:00 pm on November 4, 2014, 
at the Columbia Township Administration Building.  The meeting was attended 
by Mike Lemon (Township Administrator), Scott Huber (engineer), Kevin 
Kluender (architect), other representatives of Mad Tree, and the adjacent 
property owner to the south (W.C. Story & Son, Inc.).  Items discussed 
included procedure, the scope of the project, zoning compliance issues, 
potential future expansion and connection to Duck Creek Road through 
property to the south. 
 

  
AUTHORITY AND 
CRITERIA: 
 
 

Compliance with General Standards for PUD Plan Approval 
 
The PUD District is an overlay of alternative regulations, which enables the use 
of the property in a manner or intensity not permitted as-of-right by the 
underlying district regulations. The owner, after being granted the PUD, may 
only develop the parcel in accordance with the PUD Plan.  The Rural Zoning 
Commission shall consider the following general standards when considering a 
PUD request. 

(a) Compliance with the Zoning Resolution and with the purposes of the Zone 
District in which the proposed use and development is to be located: 

 Findings:  The proposed development generally complies with the purposes of 
the Zoning Resolution in that the commercial use is permitted in the “F” Light 
Industrial district.  The applicant is requesting variances or modifications to 
several zoning standards and specific zoning compliance issues are discussed 
in greater detail below. 

(b) Applicability of and consistency with adopted objectives and policies of the 
County related to land use and township plans duly adopted by the Regional 
Planning Commission 

 Findings:  The Columbia Township Land Use Plan designates this site as 
“Light Industrial”, which encourages smaller scale industrial uses such as 
warehouses, storage, limited manufacturing, research and development and 
wholesaling activities in enclosed facilities without offensive emissions or 
nuisance.  The continued use of the site as a brewery is consistent with this 
designation and the Zoning Resolution definition of “brewery”.   
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(c) Compatibility with surrounding land uses: 

 Findings:  The site is bordered along its entire northern boundary and most of 
its eastern boundary by a recently-constructed Army Corps of Engineers flood 
wall for Yononte Creek that extends 6 to 10 feet above the ground along the 
length of the border.  On the other side of this wall is Flood Way approximately 
50 feet wide, owned by the City of Cincinnati, which separates most of the 
residential area to the east from the site.  Where the site does abut two 
residences immediately to the east, the applicant has proposed this area 
(hatched) to be excluded from the PUD and to only be used as parking in 
accordance with a previous BZA approval governing the “C” Residence 
portion of the site.  To the west of the site is Kennedy Avenue and a multi-tenant 
light industrial/commercial building, and to the south is office/light industrial 
(W.C. Storey & Son).  The proposed brewery expansion would therefore be a 
compatible use. 

(d) Whether the size and physical features of the project enable adequate protection 
of surrounding properties and orderly and coordinated improvement of property 
in the vicinity of the site: 

Findings:  Adequate protection of surrounding properties is not necessary in 
this instance as there is a large flood wall along the northern and a portion of 
the eastern boundary of the site and as the site is in an industrial area and 
surrounded to the west and south by other similar light industrial and 
commercial uses.  The applicant is proposing access easements to the south that 
would allow for future coordinated access to Duck Creek Road. 

(e) Whether the proposed phasing of the development is appropriate and the 
development can be substantially completed within the period of time specified 
in the schedule of development submitted by the applicant: 

 Findings:  The development would be completed in one phase.  The applicant 
has discussed a conceptual future phase of building and operations expansion 
with staff that would involve connecting the two buildings and increasing 
production with additional storage tanks and grain hoppers, which would 
involve improving loading access to the south with additional access given site 
constraints.  Staff has made the applicant aware that future phases of 
development will be required to obtain Major Adjustment approval and 
possibly Zone Amendment approval should the boundaries of the development 
expand to provide an additional connection through property to the south. 

(f) Whether the proposed development is served adequately and efficiently by 
essential public facilities and services which are in existence or are planned: 

 Findings:  The site is within an established industrial area and appears to be 
currently served by all essential public facilities and services. 

(g) Whether significant scenic or historic features, as identified in plans duly 
adopted by the Regional Planning Commission, are adequately conserved: 

 Findings:  The site contains no known features of significance.   
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(h) Whether modifications of the zoning or other regulations are warranted by the 
innovative design of the development plan.   
Findings:  Modifications of zoning requirements are described below in 
zoning compliance.  The completion of the sidewalk along Kennedy Avenue 
to the north, proposed streetscape buffer, and removal of both pole signs 
would be a significant improvement to the area and would set a positive 
precedent for other industrial redevelopment sites in the Ridge and 
Highland SPI area south of I-71. 

(i) The adequacy of proposed pedestrian circulation system to insulate pedestrian 
circulation from vehicular movement: 

 Findings:  There are existing sidewalks and a building entrance connection 
along Kennedy and the applicant has proposed to extend the sidewalk to the 
site’s northern boundary and add an additional, more direct connection from 
the main building entrance to the Kennedy sidewalk.  Pedestrian insulation 
within the site does not appear necessary as the parking areas are small and 
spread throughout the site giving visitors relatively short, direct access to 
building entrances. 

(j) The adequacy of the provisions for visual and acoustical privacy: 

 Findings:  Provision for visual and acoustical privacy are not necessary in this 
instance as the site is bordered by a large flood wall, Kennedy Avenue and 
other industrial uses.  Any potential noise from the outdoor recreation area and 
dining patio would be buffered by a privacy fence enclosing each area that has 
already been installed and the flood wall and Flood Way separation area 
between residences in the area to the north and east. However, staff did notice 
on the site visit that there were two semi-trailer boxes in the southeast corner of 
the site that appear to be visible from residences to the east given their height.  
It was not clear to staff if these are related to Mad Tree or the office furniture 
sales business operating out of the southern building, but staff recommends that 
any semi-trailer boxes on the site be stored adjacent to a building so that they 
are further from adjacent residences to the east and less visible. 

 

Zoning Compliance 
 

The proposed development complies with the requirements of the Zoning 
Resolution and the “F SPI-SC” Light Industrial zoning district with the 
following exceptions. 
 
Section 8-4.8 (g) (1) & (2) Freestanding Signs 
This section states signs shall have a maximum height of 12 feet from grade 
and businesses having frontage of 50 feet or greater shall be permitted one 
freestanding sign not exceeding 50 square feet in area. 
Findings:  The applicant has proposed that the 34-foot tall black pole sign in 
the north corner of the site remain, that the 150 sq. ft. grey ground-mounted 
sign at the building entrance remain, that the 628 sq. ft. wrap-around can logo 
on the grain hopper sign on the north side of the northern building remain, and 
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that the tall, unused pole sign along Kennedy in the southwest corner of the site 
be removed.  The 628 sq. ft. measurement of the grain hopper sign is the total 
area of the sign around all sides and the area visible from any one point is only 
180 sq. ft. as indicated on the elevations.  The applicant has not provided the 
height and exact area of either tall pole sign, but they both appear to be at least 
150 sq. ft. and both greatly exceed the 12 feet maximum height requirement.  
Staff supports a modification to allow the site to exceed the SPI 50 sq. ft. area 
requirement for the 150 sq. ft. ground-mounted sign and 180 sq. ft. grain 
hopper sign as the ground-mounted sign is attractive and unobtrusive as it is 
against the building.  Staff also feels that the grain-hopper sign, which depicts 
one of Mad Tree’s cans of beer, is attractive, unique and could be considered a 
mural if it weren’t for the beer brand and other text on the sign. 
 
Staff does recommend that both pole signs along Kennedy be removed where 
the applicant has only proposed the southern, unused pole sign to be removed 
as the site would be so grossly over the maximum SPI area and height 
requirements when considering the pole sign to remain.  With a modification to 
permit the ground-mounted and grain hopper sign to remain, the site would 
have 330 sq. ft. of signage where 50 sq. ft. is permitted and one sign being 18 
feet tall where a maximum height of 12 feet is permitted.  Including the pole 
sign to remain would add an additional sign of 34 feet in height and at least an 
additional 150-200 sq. ft. in area.  Eliminating old, large freestanding signs is 
one of the focuses of the SPI standards for the Ridge and Highland area and is 
something other developers, Wendy’s most recently to the north, have complied 
with and there should be an even greater focus on signage in this area as it is 
visible from I-71.  Lastly, the wrap-around can logo sign on the grain hopper is 
18 feet tall and the can text is oriented and visible to the northwest of the site in 
the same direction as the pole sign to remain.   
 
Section 8-4.8 (g) (4) & 13-9 (t) Building and Window Signs 
This section states that one square-foot of building sign area is permitted for 
each foot of frontage on the main façade of the building or façade that contains 
the main entrance, 0.5 square-foot of sign area permitted for each foot of 
secondary building frontage, and windows signs not to exceed 30% of glass 
area along the front elevation. 
Findings:  The northern building currently has a 117 sq. ft. window sign at the 
front entrance on Kennedy and a 62.66 sq. ft. wall sign installed without a 
permit above the tap room entrance on the south side of the northern building 
where 90.9 sq. ft. is permitted.  The southern building currently used as office 
furniture sales also has window and wall signage at an unspecified area but it 
is unclear if this signage will remain as part of Mad Tree’s expansion into this 
building.  The entire sq. ft. of glass coverage on the front façade has not been 
provided but it appears that the window signage on the front elevation exceeds 
the maximum 30% glass area coverage.  Staff recommends that this standard 
be met as it appears the window signs would only need to be modified slightly 
to meet the requirement.  Staff also recommends that once Mad Tree occupies 
the southern building, that all signage on that building be in accordance with 
SPI requirements as the entire storefront is currently covered with neon 
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window signs and a temporary sales banner as can be seen in the site photos.  
 
Section 8-4.8 (i) (2) Streetscape Buffers 
This section states that where street trees have not been planted within the 
right-of-way, a streetscape buffer consisting of 3 canopy trees and 40 shrubs 
per 100 feet of frontage is required. 
Findings:  The applicant has proposed 12 trees within the streetscape buffer 
where 10 are required but has not provided a planting schedule to confirm that 
the 10 canopy trees at the minimum required size would be installed.  The 
applicant has requested a modification to permit the 418 shrubs required 
within the streetscape to be installed as foundation plantings around the 
building.  However, it is unclear what shrubs around the building would be 
counted towards the streetscape requirement.  Staff recommends a landscape 
plan in compliance with the Zoning Resolution and SPI requirements for 
streetscape trees be submitted as part of the Zoning Compliance Plan with a 
modification to allow foundation plantings only adjacent to the front (west) side 
of the northern building to count towards the streetscape shrub requirement as 
the building is near the road. 
 
Section 8-4.8 (e) & 12-6.4 Interior Parking Lot Landscaping 
This section states that parking lots with greater than the minimum number of 
required parking spaces should provide 2 canopy trees for every 10 spaces 
multiplied by 1.5 and three shrubs for each tree within the parking area as 
islands or peninsulas.  
Findings:  The applicant has proposed one parking lot island with one tree and 
no shrubs in the northern parking area where 17 trees and 50 shrubs are 
required for the entire site excluding the streetscape buffer area and rear 
parking area within the C Residence area not included in the PUD (55 spaces 
counted).  The majority of the parking areas were constructed prior to the SPI 
requirement and therefore do not have any landscape islands or peninsulas.  
The parking area between the buildings is relatively narrow and shaded and 
providing trees in this area may serve no purpose.  Furthermore, spaces near 
the rear of the site are also near each building’s loading areas and future grain 
hoppers.  Therefore, staff feels that only the northern parking area should be 
subject to the requirement as it is currently gravel and would be paved as part 
of the PUD.  Given the small size of this area and proximity to the streetscape 
buffer, one landscaped area would need to be proposed in this area with the 
required tree and addition of shrubs. 

  
  
CONCLUSION: Based on the above findings and with removal of the two pole signs along 

Kennedy Avenue, sidewalks completed, and modifications to landscaping and 
signage requirements, there is sufficient reason for staff to support the request.  
The addition of sidewalks and streetscape buffering would be a significant 
improvement to the area.  Therefore, staff finds that the requested Planned Unit 
Development would be appropriate in this location. 
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RECOMMENDED 
MOTION:  

To consider approval of case Columbia 2014-05; Mad Tree Brewing, a request 
for approval of a Planned Unit Development in an existing “F SPI-SC” Light 
Industrial district with the standard covenants and the following conditions, 
variance and modifications: 
 
Conditions: 

1. That a landscape plan which complies with Sections 8-4.8, 12-6, 14-7, 
and 14-8 of the Zoning Resolution and with the Modifications below 
shall be submitted as part of the Zoning Compliance Plan. 

2. That sidewalks shall be completed along Kennedy Avenue for the 
length of the frontage in accordance with the standards of the Hamilton 
County Engineer. 

3. That any semi-trailer boxes stored on the site shall be placed against the 
rear of either building. 

4. That any window signage on either building shall comply with the 
Zoning Resolution requirement of 30% glass coverage area. 

5. That the two existing pole signs along Kennedy Avenue shall be 
removed. 

 
Variance: 

1. Section 8-4.8 (g)(1)&(2) – That the existing 150 sq. ft. ground mounted 
sign and 180 sq. ft. grain hopper sign shall be permitted where one 
freestanding sign is permitted with the grain hopper sign permitted to be 
18 feet in height where 12 feet is permitted. 
 

Modifications: 
1. Section 8-4.8 (e) & 12-6.4 – That only the northernmost parking area 

shall be subject to the interior parking lot landscaping requirement and 
that these standards shall be waived for the remaining parking areas 
within the site as they would serve no meaningful purpose. 

2. Section 8-4.8 (i)(2) – That a portion of the required streetscape shrub 
plantings shall be permitted to be planted as foundation plantings 
around the western façade of the northern building where all shrubs are 
required to be planted within the streetscape buffer area. 

  
  
AGENCY REPORTS: Dept. Public Works (DPW): 

Metro. Sewer District (MSD): 
Fire Prevention Off. (FPO): 
Cincinnati Water Works (CWW): 
H. C. Soil & Water (HCSW): 
Hamilton County Engineer (HCE): 
Twp. Trustees (TT): 

Report not yet received  
Conditional Approval 
Report not yet received 
Report not yet received 
Approval 
Report not yet received  
Report not yet received 
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SITE PHOTOS 

 
From southwest corner of site looking northeast 

 

 
Front of main building and ground sign to remain 

 

 
From northern corner of site looking southeast a gravel area to be paved 

 

 
Northern facade of main building and grain hopper sign 
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Southeast corner of site 

 

 
From southeast corner of site looking back northwest 

 

 
Southern pole sign along Kennedy to be removed 
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN 
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PROPOSED LANDSCAPE PLAN 
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ELEVATIONS AND BUILDING SIGNAGE- MAIN NORTH BUILDING 

 
Front and Rear 

 

 
South Side 
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North Side 
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ADJACENT OWNER LETTER 
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APPLICANT LETTER 
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